Major currency exposures included in the above analysis relate to US dollars, Euros and other currencies. Sensitivity analysis on
individual currencies is not signifi cant. The categories of risks faced and methods used for deriving sensitivity information did not
change from previous periods.

 AMP Financial Report 2009 79

21. Risk management and fi nancial instruments information continued

(iii) Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk of an adverse impact to AMP group’s earnings or balance sheet value due to movements in equity prices.
The AMP group measures all of its equities portfolio at fair value through profi t or loss.

Sensitivity analysis
The analysis below demonstrates the impact of a 10% movement in Australian and international equities. This sensitivity analysis
has been performed to assess the direct risk of holding equity instruments therefore any potential indirect impact on fees from
AMP group’s investment-linked business has been excluded. It is assumed that the relevant change occurs as at the reporting date.

 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

   Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on
   profi t after tax equity profi t after tax equity
   $m $m  $m $m

10% increase in Australian equities  15 15 15 15
10% increase in International equities  9 9 12 12

10% decrease in Australian equities  (15) (15) (15) (15)
10% decrease in International equities  (9) (9)  (12) (12)

The categories of risks faced and methods used for deriving sensitivity information did not change from previous periods.

(iv) Investment risk
Investment risk is the risk of an adverse impact to AMP group’s Income statement or Statement of fi nancial position due
to movements in the fi nancial markets. Investment earnings arise from the AMP group’s investment of shareholder capital.
Investment classes include equities, property and interest bearing instruments, so the management of investment risk
encompasses equity price risk and interest rate risk.

For the purposes of the FRM Policy, investment risk management involves decisions made regarding the allocation of investment